consumers and businesses in 33 states. CenturyLink, headquartered in Monroe, La., is an S&P 500 Company and expects to be listed in the

Fortune 500 list of America’s largest corporations. For more information on CenturyLink, visit www.centurylink.com.

# # #

  CenturyTel, Inc.

 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
 THREE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008

 (UNAUDITED)

  Three months ended June 30, 2009   Three months ended June 30, 2008

As

adjusted

As

adjusted   Increase

   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
  As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per share

amounts  reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as

reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice  $ 207,603   207,603   219,901   219,901   (5.6 %)   (5.6 %)
   Network access   190,366   190,366   207,904   1,012   (4 )   206,892   (8.4 %)   (8.0 %)
   Data   142,923   142,923   131,060   21   (4 )   131,039   9.1 %   9.1 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   41,764   41,764   43,166   43,166   (3.2 %)   (3.2 %)
   Other   51,813   51,813   56,075   56,075   (7.6 %)   (7.6 %)
   634,469   -   634,469   658,106   1,033   657,073   (3.6 %)   (3.4 %)

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and

products   235,732   235,732   239,626   239,626   (1.6 %)   (1.6 %)
   Selling, general and

administrative   120,742   25,598   (1 )   95,144   106,836   7,655   (4 )   99,181   13.0 %   (4.1 %)
   Depreciation and

amortization   128,552   128,552   130,954   130,954   (1.8 %)   (1.8 %)
   485,026   25,598   459,428   477,416   7,655   469,761   1.6 %   (2.2 %)

 OPERATING INCOME   149,443   (25,598 )   175,041   180,690   (6,622 )   187,312   (17.3 %)   (6.6 %)

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (44,937 )   1,700   (2 )   (46,637 )   (49,166 )   (49,166 )   (8.6 %)   (5.1 %)
   Other income (expense)   7,635   1,600   (2 )   6,035   13,204   5,425   (5 )   7,779   (42.2 %)   (22.4 %)
   Income tax expense   (42,813 )   8,029   (3 )   (50,842 )   (52,264 )   2,202   (6 )   (54,466 )   (18.1 %)   (6.7 %)

 NET INCOME   69,328   (14,269 )   83,597   92,464   1,005   91,459   (25.0 %)   (8.6 %)
 Less: Net income attributable to
   noncontrolling interests   (298 )   (298 )   (297 )   (297 )   0.3 %   0.3 %

 NET INCOME

ATTRIBUTABLE TO
   CENTURYTEL, INC.  $ 69,030   (14,269 )   83,299   92,167   1,005   91,162   (25.1 %)   (8.6 %)

 BASIC EARNINGS PER

SHARE  $ 0.68   (0.14 )   0.83   0.88   0.01   0.87   (22.7 %)   (4.6 %)
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER

SHARE  $ 0.68   (0.14 )   0.83   0.88   0.01   0.87   (22.7 %)   (4.6 %)

 AVERAGE SHARES

OUTSTANDING
   Basic   99,414   99,414   103,644   103,644   (4.1 %)   (4.1 %)
   Diluted   99,450   99,450   103,999   103,999   (4.4 %)   (4.4 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON

SHARE  $ 0.7000   0.7000   0.0675   0.0675   937.0 %   937.0 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
   (1) - Includes integration costs associated with the acquisition of EMBARQ ($22.5 million) and costs associated with

a legal settlement ($3.1 million).
   (2) - Favorable resolution of transaction tax audit issues related to our

wireless operations sold in 2002.
   (3) - Tax effect of items (1)

and (2).
   (4) - Curtailment loss related to Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan,

[…]

tax audit issues ($919,000).
   (6) - Includes $448,000 net income tax benefit related to items (4) and (5) and $1.8 million income tax benefit recorded upon

resolution of certain income tax audit issues.

  CenturyTel, Inc.
 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

 SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2009 AND 2008
 (UNAUDITED)

   Six months ended June 30, 2009   Six months ended June 30, 2008

As

adjusted

As

adjusted   Increase

   Less   excluding   Less   excluding   (decrease)
   non-   non-   non-   non-   Increase   excluding
   As   recurring   recurring   As   recurring   recurring   (decrease)   nonrecurring
 In thousands, except per share

amounts   reported   items   items   reported   items   items

as

reported   items

 OPERATING REVENUES
   Voice   $ 417,521   417,521   440,381   440,381   (5.2 %)   (5.2 %)
   Network access   383,210   1,028   (1 )   382,182   416,602   1,012   (6 )   415,590   (8.0 %)   (8.0 %)
   Data   282,860   282,860   257,832   21   (6 )   257,811   9.7 %   9.7 %
   Fiber transport and CLEC   83,262   83,262   82,799   82,799   0.6 %   0.6 %
   Other   104,001   104,001   109,106   109,106   (4.7 %)   (4.7 %)

   1,270,854   1,028   1,269,826   1,306,720   1,033   1,305,687   (2.7 %)   (2.7 %)

 OPERATING EXPENSES
   Cost of services and products   470,363   470,363   477,438   477,438   (1.5 %)   (1.5 %)
   Selling, general and

administrative   230,587   40,238   (2 )   190,349   198,461   7,655   (6 )   190,806   16.2 %   (0.2 %)
   Depreciation and amortization   256,124   256,124   266,638   266,638   (3.9 %)   (3.9 %)

   957,074   40,238   916,836   942,537   7,655   934,882   1.5 %   (1.9 %)

 OPERATING INCOME   313,780   (39,210 )   352,990   364,183   (6,622 )   370,805   (13.8 %)   (4.8 %)

 OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
   Interest expense   (96,969 )   1,700   (3 )   (98,669 )   (99,288 )   (99,288 )   (2.3 %)   (0.6 %)
   Other income (expense)   5,817   (6,400 ) (4 )   12,217   21,867   9,561   (7 )   12,306   (73.4 %)   (0.7 %)
   Income tax expense   (85,920 )   14,897   (5 )   (100,817 )   (105,292 )   655   (8 )   (105,947 )   (18.4 %)   (4.8 %)

 NET INCOME   136,708   (29,013 )   165,721   181,470   3,594   177,876   (24.7 %)   (6.8 %)
 Less: Net income attributable to
   noncontrolling interests   (524 )   (524 )   (543 )   (543 )   (3.5 %)   (3.5 %)

 NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE

TO
   CENTURYTEL, INC.   $ 136,184   (29,013 )   165,197   180,927   3,594   177,333   (24.7 %)   (6.8 %)

 BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE   $ 1.35   (0.29 )   1.64   1.71   0.03   1.67   (21.1 %)   (1.8 %)
 DILUTED EARNINGS PER

SHARE   $ 1.35   (0.29 )   1.64   1.70   0.03   1.67   (20.6 %)   (1.8 %)

 AVERAGE SHARES

OUTSTANDING
   Basic   99,270   99,270   104,893   104,893   (5.4 %)   (5.4 %)

   Diluted   99,297   99,297   105,337   105,337   (5.7 %)   (5.7 %)

DIVIDENDS PER COMMON

SHARE   $ 1.4000   1.4000   0.135   0.135   937.0 %   937.0 %

 NONRECURRING ITEMS
(1) - Revenue impact of settlement loss related to Supplemental

Executive Retirement Plan.
(2) - Includes integration costs associated with the acquisition of EMBARQ ($29.4 million), settlement loss related to Supplemental

Executive Retirement Plan ($7.7 million) and
   costs associated with a legal settlement ($3.1 million).
(3) - Favorable resolution of transaction tax audit issues related to our wireless